PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8366761

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (RELEASES REEL 040001, FRAME 0970)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL, LP	01/04/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BADGER SPORTSWEAR, LLC (F/K/A BADGER SPORTSWEAR, INC.)
Street Address:	111 BADGER LANE
City:	STATESVILLE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28625

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D661102
Patent Number:	D661492

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000 Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074270-0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNA T KWAN
SIGNATURE:	/atk/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release to R040001 F0970#page1.tif source=Patent Release to R040001 F0970#page2.tif source=Patent Release to R040001 F0970#page3.tif

PATENT 508319568 REEL: 066206 FRAME: 0311

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of January 4, 2024 by ANTARES CAPITAL, LP ("Antares"), in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement), in favor of BADGER SPORTSWEAR, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (f/k/a Badger Sportswear, Inc.) (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 9, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "*Grant*"), granting the Administrative Agent a security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral (as defined therein), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on September 12, 2016, at Reel 040001, Frame 0970;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Administrative Agent's security interests in and liens on the Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Grant and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) the Patent Collateral, including without limitation those patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patent Collateral, (iii) all goodwill associated therewith, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patent Collateral or unfair competition regarding the same; and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in all of the foregoing, including any lien and security interest thereof; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 066206 FRAME: 0312 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

ANTARES	CAPITAL,	LP as	s Administrative
Agent			

By:_______Name: Beth Troyer

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

REGISTERED OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Badger Sportswear, LLC (f/k/a Badger Sportswear, Inc.)	D661102	SUBSTRATE WITH CAMOUFLAGE PATTERN
Badger Sportswear, LLC (f/k/a Badger Sportswear, Inc.)	D661492	SUBSTRATE WITH CAMOUFLAGE PATTERN

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

PATENT REEL: 066206 FRAME: 0314

RECORDED: 01/05/2024